FCFF 835 953 851 1332 1510 1233 1321 1412 1404 1415 1392 17257

Discounted FCFF   896 733 1051 1092 817 802 785 716 661 596 7381

Sum of FCFF present value 15531 14634 13901 12850 11757 10940 10138 9353 8637 7976 7381

Enterprise value DCF   15531

- Interest bearing debt   -6018

+ Cash and cash equivalents   8240

-Minorities   -77

-Dividend/capital return   0

Equity value DCF   17731

Equity value DCF per share   3.2

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 25.0 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 0.0 %

Cost of debt 4.0 %

Equity Beta 1.4

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 0.00%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 9.2 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 9.2 %

Source: Inderes

30%

23%

48%

2024e-2028e

2029e-2033e

TERM

Cash flow distribution

2024e-2028e 2029e-2033e TERM

DCF sensitivity calculations and key assumptions in graphs

Source: Inderes. Note that the weight of the terminal value (%) is shown on an inverse scale for clarity.

4.5

4.1

3.9

3.6

3.4

3.2
3.0

2.9
2.8

2.6
2.5

38%

43%

48%

53%

58%
2.4 €

2.9 €

3.4 €

3.9 €

4.4 €

0.0 % 0.5 % 1.0 % 1.5 % 2.0 % 2.5 % 3.0 % 3.5 % 4.0 % 4.5 % 5.0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the risk-free rate

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

4.5

4.1

3.8

3.6

3.4

3.2
3.0

2.9
2.8

2.6
2.5

38%

43%

48%

53%

58%
2.4 €

2.9 €

3.4 €

3.9 €

4.4 €

6.7 % 7.2 % 7.7 % 8.2 % 8.7 % 9.2 % 9.7 % 10.2 % 10.7 % 11.2 % 11.7 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

2.8
2.8

2.9
3.0

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6

3.7

39%

41%

43%

45%

47%

49%

51%

53%
2.6 €

2.8 €

3.0 €

3.2 €

3.4 €

3.6 €

3.8 €

6.0 % 6.5 % 7.0 % 7.5 % 8.0 % 8.5 % 9.0 % 9.5 % 10.0 % 10.5 % 11.0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal EBIT margin

DCF value (EUR) Weight of terminal value (%)

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

Growth and profitability assumptions in the DCF calculation

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

Summary

Income statement 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e Per share data 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

Revenue 22202 24911 22279 21389 21574 EPS (reported) 0.29 0.76 0.12 0.25 0.23

EBITDA 3253 3458 2775 2636 2636 EPS (adj.) 0.37 0.44 0.29 0.34 0.32

EBIT 2158 2318 1688 1635 1697 OCF / share 0.73 0.26 0.28 0.42 0.38

PTP 1926 2184 1499 1726 1702 FCF / share -0.16 -0.18 0.15 0.17 0.15

Net Income 1623 4250 665 1386 1272 Book value / share 3.08 3.82 3.72 3.84 3.93

Extraordinary items -617 -791 -687 -797 -650 Dividend / share 0.08 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.16

Balance sheet 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e Growth and profitability 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

Balance sheet total 40049 42943 39825 38536 38181 Revenue growth-% 2% 12% -11% -4% 1%

Equity capital 17462 21426 20628 21295 21794 EBITDA growth-% 61% 6% -20% -5% 0%

Goodwill 5431 5667 5504 5504 5504 EBIT (adj.) growth-% 33% 12% -24% 2% -3%

Net debt -3942 -2605 -2222 -2821 -3198 EPS (adj.) growth-% 49% 20% -34% 19% -7%

EBITDA-% 14.7 % 13.9 % 12.5 % 12.3 % 12.2 %

Cash flow 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e EBIT (adj.)-% 12.5 % 12.5 % 10.7 % 11.4 % 10.9 %

EBITDA 3253 3458 2775 2636 2636 EBIT-% 9.7 % 9.3 % 7.6 % 7.6 % 7.9 %

Change in working capital 608 -1476 -726 143 -10 ROE-% 10.9 % 22.0 % 3.2 % 6.6 % 5.9 %

Operating cash flow 4127 1469 1541 2340 2101 ROI-% 10.3 % 9.0 % 6.0 % 6.2 % 6.5 %

CAPEX -4111 -847 -176 -625 -650 Equity ratio 43.6 % 49.9 % 51.8 % 55.3 % 57.1 %

Free cash flow -911 -979 835 953 851 Gearing -22.6 % -12.2 % -10.8 % -13.2 % -14.7 %

Valuation multiples 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

EV/S 1.2 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7

EV/EBITDA (adj.) 8.5 6.3 5.3 5.7 5.6

EV/EBIT (adj.) 9.9 7.0 6.2 6.2 6.2

P/E (adj.) 15.3 9.9 10.6 9.4 10.1

P/B 1.8 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.8

Dividend-% 1.4 % 2.8 % 4.3 % 4.3 % 5.0 %

Lähde: Inderes

ESG
Taxonomy eligibility

The EU taxonomy and its technical evaluation criteria
have changed in 2023. Not all sectors or economic
activities are yet included in the taxonomy and its
criteria. The telecommunications sector is one of the
sectors that has not yet been included as a whole in
the sectors or economic activities identified by the EU
taxonomy. Nevertheless, the taxonomy regulation
includes economic activities appropriate to Nokia's
business under Objective 1 (climate change
mitigation), Objective 4 (transition to a circular
economy) and Objective 5 (prevention and reduction